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i: 
sea 

I 
sit 

ʊ 
good 

u: 
two 

Iә 

beer 
℮I 

page 
  

℮ 
ten 

ә 
alarm 

з: 
earth 

ɔ: 
saw 

ʊә 
pure 

ɔI 
soil 

әʊ 
home

V
O

W
E

L
S æ 

hat 
∧ 

up 
ɑ: 

arm 
ɒ 

cock 
℮ә 

hair 
аI 

five 
аʊ 

cow 

D
IPH

T
H

O
N

G
S  

p 
puff 

b 
bat 

t 
tick-tock 

d 
dig 

ʧ 
chop

ʤ 
jelly 

 

k 
cough/ 
kick 

g 
gurgle 

f 
fish 

v 
van 

θ 
throw 

ð 
breathe

s 
snake

z 
buzz

ʃ 
‘sh’

ʒ 
collision

C
O

N
SO

N
A

N
T

S m 
mum 

n 
noise 

ŋ 
strong 

h 
hot 

l 
lick

r 
rag 

w 
wind 

j 
yes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Revision II 
 

Give words carrying the following vowels or diphthongs. 
 
/аI/ 
 
/℮I/ 
 
/әʊ/ 
 
/аʊ/ 
 
/ɔ:/ 
 
/ɔI/ 
 
/℮ә/ 
 
/ʊә/ 
 
/∧/ 
 
/u:/ 
 
/æ/ 
 
/ә/ 
 
/з:/ 
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Revision I 
 

Give words carrying the following consonants. 
 
/p/ 
 
/b/ 
 
/t/ 
 
/d/ 
 
/k/ 
 
/g/ 
 
/j/ 
 
/w/ 
 
/θ/  
 
/ð / 
 
/ʧ/ 
 
/ʤ/ 
 
/ʃ/ 
 
/ʒ/ 
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puff 

/ p / 
At the beginning: pencil  /pensl/ 
 
In the middle: apple  /æpl/ 
 
At the end: stop  /stɒp/ 
 
Remarks: 

‘ph’ always gives /f/ sound, 
   e.g. Joseph  /ʤәʊzIf/. 

/p/ becomes weak immediately after 
/s/, e.g. sport  /spɔ:t/. 

Hold up index finger, 
as if it is a lit candle, 
and imagine puffing it 
out, saying ‘p’. 

 

bat 

/ b / 

At the beginning: ball  /bɔ:l/ 
 
In the middle: rubber  /r∧bә/ 
 
At the end: crab  /kræb/ 
 
Remarks: 

‘b’ is silent when it comes after ‘m’ or 
before ‘t’, e.g. comb  /kәʊm/ and 
doubt  /daʊt/. 
Learn ‘br’ sound in brother  /br∧ð ә/. 

 
 
 

Place hands together 
as if batting a ball and 
say ‘b, b, b’. 
 
 

1                                 
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tick-tock 

/ t / 
At the beginning: table  /teIbl/ 
 
In the middle: button  /b∧tn/ 
 
At the end: hot  /hɒt/ 
 
Remarks: 

When words begin on /s/ and /t/ follow, /t/ 
becomes weak, e.g. stop  /stɒp/. 
Learn ‘tr’ sound in truck  /tr∧k/. 
‘t’ is silent when it comes after ‘s’ or ‘f’ in 
the middle of a word, e.g. listen  /lIsn/. 

Hold up index finger 
pointing to the floor as 
if it is a pendulum and 
swings freely left and 
right, saying ‘tick-tock, 
tick-tock’. 
 

 
dig 

/ d / 

At the beginning: deer  /dIə/ 
 
In the middle: ladder  /lædə/ 
 
At the end: dad  /dæd/ 
 
Remarks: 

Learn ‘dr’ sound in drum  /dr∧m/. 
‘ed’ always gives ‘d’ sound when it is 
introduced to a regular verb in past tense, 
except that it is after /t/, /d/, /p/, /k/, /s/, /f/, 
 /ʧ/ and /ʃ/, e.g. played  /pleId/. 

Pretend to hold a spade 
to dig the ground, and 
say ‘d, d, d, d’. 
 
 

/ ℮ә / 
At the beginning: airport  /eәpɔ:t/ 
 
In the middle: careful  /keәfl/ 
 
At the end:  pear  /peә/ 
  
 
Read aloud: 
Be careful, don’t let people crush the pears at 
the airport. 

hair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

/ ʊә / 
In the middle: purely  /pjʊәlI/ 
 
 
At the end: tour  /tʊә/ 
 
 
Read aloud: 
I joined this tour purely by accident. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

pure 
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/ ɔI / 

At the beginning: oil  /ɔIl/ 
 
In the middle: noisy  /nɔIzI/ 
 
At the end: boy & toy  /bɔI/ & /tɔI/ 
 
 
Read aloud: 
The noisy boy had dropped some oil on his 
toy. 

soil 
 

/ Iә / 

At the beginning: ear  /Iə/ 
 
In the middle: clearly  /klIəlI/ 
 
At the end:  deer  /dIə/ 
 
 
Read aloud: 
I could see the ears of the deer clearly. 

 
 
 
 
be                           er 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

cough ( kick ) 

/ k / 
At the beginning:  
cat & king  /kæt/ & /kIŋ/ 
In the middle:  
doctor & market  /dɒktə/ & /mɑ:kIt/ 
At the end:  
magic & kick  /mæʤIk/ & /kIk/ 
Remarks: 

‘k’ is silent when it comes before ‘n’, e.g. knife 
/nаIf/. 
/k/ becomes weak immediately after /s/,  

   e.g. skate  /sk℮It/. 
Sometimes ‘ch’ gives /k/ sound, e.g. character  
/kærәktә/. 
Learn ‘cr’ sound in ice-cream  /аIskri:m/. 

Pretend to cough and 
say ‘k, k, k’. 

 
 

gurgle 

/ g / 
At the beginning: girl  /gз:l/ 
 
In the middle: mango  /mæŋgәʊ/ 
 
At the end: bag  /bæg/ 
 
Remarks: 

‘g’ sometimes gives /ʤ/ sound, e.g. ginger   
/ʤInʤә/. 
‘g’ is silent when it comes before ‘n’, e.g. sign  
/sа In/. 

  

Pretend to be the 
woman gurgling for 
help in the river and 
make bubbling sound 
‘g, g, g’. 
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yes 

/ j / 
At the beginning: yes  /jes/ 
 
In the middle: ambulance  /æmbjʊləns/ 
 
 
Remarks: 

When letter ‘y’ starts a word, it always gives 
/j/ sound, without exception in all English 
vocabulary. 
However, when letter ‘j’ starts a word, it 
always gives /ʤ/ sound, not /j/ sound. 

 

Nod your head and say 
‘Yeah, Yeah, Yeah’. 
 

 
 

wind 

/ w / 
At the beginning: where  /w℮ә/ 
 
 
In the middle: queen  /kwi:n/ 
 
 
Remarks: 

‘w’ is silent when it comes before ‘r’, e.g. 
write  /raIt/. 
Learn /kw/ sound in quick  /kwIk/. 

 
Imagine that you were  
strong wind blowing in 
the field, and say ‘wh, 
wh, wh’. 
 
 

/ аI / 
At the beginning: eye  /аI/ 
 
In the middle: crocodile  /krɒkәdаIl/ 
 
At the end: die  /dаI/ 
 
 
Read aloud: 
The crocodile closed its eyes and died. 
 
 
 

five 
 

/ аʊ / 
At the beginning: owl  /аʊl/ 
 

In the middle: mouse  /mаʊs/ 
 
At the end: how  /hаʊ/ 
 
 
Read aloud: 
How did the owl kill the mouse? 
 
 
 

cow  
аʊ 

аʊ 
аʊ 
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/ ℮I / 
At the beginning: April  /℮Iprəl/ 
 
In the middle: baby  /b℮IbI/ 
 
At the end: Sunday  /s∧nd℮I/ 
 
 
Read aloud: 
One Sunday morning in April my mum gave 
birth to a baby. 
 

page 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

/ әʊ / 

At the beginning: old  /әʊld/ 
 
In the middle: boat  /bәʊt/ 
 
At the end: row  /rәʊ/ 
 
 
Read aloud: 
There was an old man rowing a boat. 
 

home 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
fish 

/ f / 
At the beginning: fly  /flаI/ 
 
In the middle: beautiful  /bju:tIfl/ 
 
At the end: leaf  /li:f/ 
 
Remarks: 

‘ph’always gives /f/ sound, e.g. photo  
/fәʊtәʊ/. 
‘gh’ always gives /f/ sound, e.g. laugh  /lɑ:f/ 
and cough  /kɒf/. 

 

Place one hand above 
the other, lower the 
top hand as if 
inflatable fish is 
deflating, and say 
fffffffff. 

 
 

van 

/ v / 
At the beginning: vitamin  /vItәmIn/ 
 
 
In the middle: clever  /klevә/ 
 
 
At the end: love  /l∧v/ 

Pretend to be driving 
along in a van, saying 
vvvvvvvvv. 
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throw 

/ θ / 
At the beginning: thank  /θæŋk/ 
 
In the middle: toothbrush  /tu:θbr∧ʃ/ 
 
At the end: both  /bәʊθ/ 
 
 
Remarks: 

/θ/ is voiceless. 

Pretend to throw a 
javelin and make a 
long /θ/ sound (with 
tongue put in between 
teeth). 
 
 
 
 

breathe 

/ ð / 
At the beginning: this  /ð Is / 
 
In the middle: brother  /br∧ð ә(r)/ 
 
At the end: bathe  /b℮Ið/ 
 
 
Remarks: 

/ð/ is voiced. Stick out the tongue 
and blow air softly.       
 
 

/ з: / 
At the beginning: early  /з:lI/ 
 
In the middle: bird  /bз:d/ 
 
At the end: purr  /pз:/ 
 
 
Read aloud: 
I could hear some birds sing and some cats purr 
early in the morning. 
 
 
 
 

earth 
      earth 
           earth 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             earth 
           earth 
       earth 

/ ә / 
At the beginning: about  /әbаʊt/ 
 
In the middle: family  /fæmәlI/ 
 
At the end: Monica  /mɒnIkә / 
 
 
Read aloud: 
Tell me something about Monica’s family. 
 

alarm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Danger! 
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/ u: / 
In the middle: goose  /gu:s/ 
 
 
At the end: through  /θru:/ 
 
 
Read aloud: 
The goose flied through the sky. 

two 
 

/ ∧ / 
At the beginning: oven  / ∧vn/ 
 
 
In the middle: cup  /k∧p/ 
 
 
Read aloud: 
Do not put the cup near the oven. 
 
 

up up up up up up up 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

snake 

/ s / 
At the beginning: sky  /skаI/ 
 
In the middle: icebox  /аIsbɒks/ 
 
At the end: dress  /dres/ 
 
Remarks: 

‘c’ is silent when it comes after ‘s’, before ‘e’, 
‘i’, ‘y’, e.g. science  /sаIәns/. 
Letters ‘ce’, ‘ci’ and ‘cy’ going together always 
make /s/ sound, e.g. centre  /sentә(r)/, circle  
/sз:kl/ and bicycle  /bаIsIkl/. 
/s/ is voiceless. 

 

Pretend to be a snake 
and make a sound of 
a long ‘s’. 

 

 

buzz 

/ z / 
At the beginning: zebra /zebrә/ 
 
In the middle: composition  /kɒmpәzIʃn/ 
 
At the end: cheese  /ʧi:z/ 
 
 
Remarks: 

/z/ is voiced. 
 

Pretend to be a bee, 
with elbows in, and 
hands flapping, saying 
zzzzzzzzzzzzz. 
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hot 

/ h / 
At the beginning: house  /hаʊs/ 
 
 
In the middle: behind  /bIhаInd/ 
 
 
Remarks: 

‘h’ is silent in words like honest, hour, 
honour, rhyme, rhinoceros, ghost, exhausted, 
exhibit, rhythm, white, where, etc. 

 
 

Act as if panting after a 
race, holding hand up 
to mouth, and saying 
‘h, h, h’. 

 
 

mum 

/ m / 
At the beginning: man  /mæn / 
 
 
In the middle: summer  /s∧mә/ 
 
 
At the end: come  /k∧m/ 
 
 
 
 

Pretend to be a nine-
month-old baby and 
learn to say ‘ma, ma, 
ma’.  
 

/ ɔ: / 

At the beginning: all  /ɔ:l/ 
 
In the middle: story  /stɔ:rI/ 
 
At the end: four  /fɔ:/ 
 
 
Read aloud: 
All the story-books cost £ 4 only. 

saw 
 

/ ʊ / 
In the middle:  
cook  /kʊk/ 
took  /tʊk/ 
look  /lʊk/ 
book  /bʊk/ 
 
 
Read aloud: 
The cook took a look of the book. 
 

good 
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/ ɑ: / 

At the beginning: ah  /ɑ:/ 
 
In the middle: hard-working  
/hɑ:dwз:kIŋ/ 
 
At the end: car  /kɑ:/ 
 
Read aloud: 
The hard-working helper, Ah Fook, was 
cleaning the car.  

arm 
 

/ ɒ / 
At the beginning: off  /ɒf / 
 
 
In the middle: not  /nɒt/ 
 
 
Read aloud: 
Do not get off here. 

cock 
ɒ 

ɒ 
ɒ 

 

                  n 
n 

         n 
        n 

noise 

/ n / 
At the beginning: no  /nәʊ/ 
 
In the middle: friend  /frend/ 
 
At the end: popcorn  /pɒpkɔ:n/ 
 
 
Remarks: 

‘g’ becomes silent when it comes before ‘n’, 
e.g. gnaw  /nɔ:/. 
/n/ is voiceless. 

Hold out arms as if a 
plane nosediving, and 
say nnnnnnnn. 

 

 
strong 

/ ŋ / 
At the beginning: Ng  /ŋ/ 
 
In the middle: swinging  /swIŋIŋ/ 
 
At the end: sing  /sIŋ/ 
 
 
Remarks: 

/ŋ/ is voiced. 
 

Pretend to be a 
weight lifter, bringing 
arms above head, and 
say ‘/ŋ/, /ŋ/, /ŋ/’. 
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lick 

/ l / 
At the beginning: like  /lаIk/ 
 
In the middle: slide  /slаId / 
 
At the end: bell /bel/ 
 
 
Remarks: 

‘l’ is silent in certain words when it comes 
before letter ‘d’, ‘f’, ‘k’ or ‘m’, e.g. would  
/wʊd/, half  /hɑ:f/, folk  /fәʊk/ and calm  
/kɑ:m/.  

 

Pretend to lick an ice-
cream, saying ‘l, l, l’. 
 
 
 
 

rag 

/ r / 
At the beginning: red  /red/ 
 
In the middle: carrot  /kærət/ 
 
 
Remarks: 

‘r’ is silent when it comes after a vowel, e.g. 
star  /stɑ:/, mother  /m∧ðә/, stir  /stз:/, actor  
/æktә/ and murmur /mз:mә/. 

 

Pretend to be a puppy 
pulling a rag, with 
teeth clenched and 
shaking head, saying 
rrrrrrrrrrrrrr. 
 

/ ℮ / 
At the beginning: egg  /eg/ 
 
 
In the middle:  pen  /pen/ 
 
 
Read aloud: 
Draw an egg with this pen. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ten 
 
 
 
 

/ æ / 
At the beginning: ant  /ænt/ 
 
 
In the middle: mango  /mæŋgәʊ/ 
 
 
Read aloud: 
The ants crowded around the mango. 

hat 
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/ i : / 
At the beginning: eel  /i:l/ 
 
In the middle: seal  /si:l/ 
 
At the end: sea, see & we  /si:/, /si:/ & 
/wi:/ 
 
Read aloud: 
Could we see eels and seals in the sea? 
 

tea 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

/ I / 

At the beginning: ill  /Il/ 
 
 
In the middle: milk  /mIlk/ 
 
 
Read aloud: 
If you drink that bottle of milk, you will get ill.
 
 
 
 
 

sit 
 

 

 
chop 

/ ʧ / 
At the beginning: chicken  /ʧIkIn / 
 
In the middle: teacher  /ti:ʧә/ 
 
At the end: church  /ʧз:ʧ/ 
 
Remarks: 

‘ch’ sometimes gives /k/ sound, e.g. anchor  
/æŋkә/. 
When letter ‘s’ goes before ‘ch’, it becomes 
/sk/ sound as in school  /sku:l/. 

Pretend to chop some 
food and say ‘ch, ch, 
ch’. 

 
 

jelly 

/ ʤ / 
At the beginning: jam  /ʤæm/ 
 
In the middle: danger  /deInʤә/ 
 
At the end: orange  /ɒrInʤ/ 
 
Remarks: 

‘ge’ sometimes gives /ʤ/ sound as in large  
 /lɑ:ʤ/, but sometimes gives /ʒ/ sound as in 
garage  /gærɑ:ʒ/. 

 

Pretend to be a jelly, 
and wobble, saying ‘j, 
j, j’. 
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Which are correct phonetic symbols (Jones)? Circle them. 

 
                                                              

θ Ω υ Ә n  a ∂ ŋ æ Ʊ  b g ɜ c ♫ ♪ Ɗ ј u  
 
      ℮ʊ ♦ i: I ʃ  ʒ ♥  B כ  ٨ æ A ∲ دد ð ♣ Ɔ ∧  
 
 
Ð√G ♠۸Ị ʤ ʧ                                ℮ ∫ ∪v l℟ ℞ 

 
p  b  t  d ℮ә ʊә ɔ I  I ә k  g  j  w а I аʊ ℮ I  әʊ   f  v 

 
θ  ð   з:  ә  u:  ∧  s  z  h  m  ɔ:   ʊ  ɑ :  ɒ  n  ŋ  l  r  e  æ 

 
i :  I  ʧ  ʤ  ʃ  z 
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sh 

/ ʃ / 
At the beginning: shoe  /ʃu:/ 
 
 
In the middle: brushing  /br∧ʃIŋ/ 
 
 
At the end: dish  /dIʃ/ 
 
 

Place index finger over 
lips, and say ‘sh’. 
 
 
 

collision 

/ ʒ / 

At the beginning: genre  /ʒɑ:nrә/ 
(uncommon word used as an example) 
 
In the middle: television  /telIvIʒn/  
 
At the end: garage  /gærɑ:ʒ/ 
 
 
Remarks: 

Mind the pronunciation of the word 
‘question’  /kwestʃәn/. 

 

Imagine your car slid 
forward accidentally, 
saying ‘/ʒ/, /ʒ/, /ʒ/’ (it 
sounds like ‘slide’ in 
Cantonese), and it 
crashed into a tree.         
  


